In addition, Epstein misappropriated and transferred the investments and cash 

belonging to UDC and its Subsidiaries for his personal use and benefit. Epstein's unjust 

enrichment came from all of the bonds owned by the Subsidiaries, valued in excess of two million 

five hundred thousand ($2,500,000) dollars, to brokerage accounts in the State of New York. 

30. In late-1980s, TFC became insolvent and Hoffenberg, Epstein and other individuals 

at TFC devised another fraudulent Ponzi scheme, as part of the TFC Ponzi Fraud, to raise capital 

for TFC by selling Promissory Notes, which were sold pursuant six (6) separate private placement 

offerings and induced potential investors by providing fraudulent financial statements. The six 

offerings resulting in the sale of approximately two hundred seventy two million ($272,000,000) 

dollars in Promissory Notes throughout the United States. The financial statements provided to 

potential investors used bogus income and asset figures to conceal TFC's true financial condition. 

Most of the proceeds from the sale of the Promissory Notes were used to pay TFC's operating

[...]

expand TFC by engaging in the fraudulent sale of a series of double-A rated Bonds, which were 

sold pursuant to five (5) separate private placement memoranda and induced potential purchasers 

by providing fraudulent financial statements. TFC sold approximately two hundred ten million 

($210,000,000) dollars in Bonds throughout the United States. Like the Promissory Notes, the 

financial statements provided to potential investors used bogus income and asset figures to conceal 

TFC's true financial condition. Most of the proceeds from the sale of the Bonds, like the